Putting the Community First B|A|R|IN|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 13TH FEBRUARY, 2017
AT 10.30 AM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)
Councillors
Claire Farrier

John Hart
Brian Salinger

* The licensing authority will only allow licensing decisions to be taken by a minimum of three
Councillors. In the event of one Member being unable to attend, their place will be
substituted by another Member taken from the membership of the full Licensing Committee.
In the event of this substitution taking place, all parties will be informed of the change of
Membership at the beginning of the hearing.

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)
3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)
4. LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE 5-8
5. REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE — THE HENDON, 377 9-44
HENDON WAY, LONDON, NW4 3LP
6. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
7. DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE
SESSION
8. RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC:
ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE
9. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let

us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance

Service governance.service@barnet.gov.uk. People with hearing difficulties who have a text
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms

also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCE
[...]
ch allow both applications
and representations to applications to be made by all sectors of the

Consultation and Engagement

The statutory consultation process that has been followed in accordance with
the Licensing Act 2003

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The review application and report of the Licensing Officer are and necessary
appendices are attached to this report.

11



Officers Report



LICENSING ACT 2003
REPORT FOR PUBLIC HEARING
Review of the premises licence:
The Hendon, 377 Hendon Way, London, NW4 3LP
1. The Applicant
An application was submitted by Pc Wilcock on behalf of the Metropolitan police.
2. The Application

This application has been made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 to review the
Premises Licence held by Green King Ltd.

Licensing objectives to which the review application relates is:

e The prevention of Crime and Disorder,
e Public safety.

Pc Wilcock has made the following statements within the application:

e This premises licence holder is failing to promote the licensing objectives of the

prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. The police have reports of a number

of incidents of violence with injury taking place at the premises over the last year.
A full copy of the Review application is attached to this report in Annex 1.
3. Premises Licence History
This premises licence was first applied and granted in 2005. Since then there has been 10
applications to vary the designated premises supervisor and 1 application for a minor

variation and 2 full variation applications. The licence holder has always been green king
Ltd.

13



4. Current Premises Licence

The current licence allows the below licensable activities:

Sale by retail of alcohol

Standard Days and Timings:
Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs - 00:00hrs
Friday to Saturday 10:00hrs - 01:00hrs

The Performance of live music - Indoors only

Standard Days and Timings:
Sunday to Thursday 10:00hrs - 00:00hrs
Friday to Saturday 10:00hrs - 01:00hrs

The Playing of recorded mus
[...]
33 4195
- |
|

Email address: (optional) f barnet.licensing@met.pnn.police.uk

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes

| 1 | The prevention of crime and disorder N X
2 | Public safefy | | | . 7; |Z
3 The preventionrof public nuisance ]
4 The prot’ectiohwof bhildrén from harm | ]

Please state the ground(s) for review: (please read guidance note 2)

This premises licence holder is failing to promote the licensing objectives preVention of crime and disorder and public safety.
The police have reports of a number of incidents of violence with injury taking place at the premises over the last year.

The latest incident which took place on 3rd December was a large pub fight involving numerous people with bar staff and
innocent customers being injured.

Issues with the CCTV and security were believed to be responsible for these incidents and had affected the way in which police
have been able to investigate offences, but the implementation of an action plan to address these issues seems to have failed to
rectify the problem. We are concerned that if left to continue as things are, disorder continue to take place, more people could be
injured and pressure will continue to be put on the emergency services, we therefore respectfully request a review of the premises
licence.

19




) PROTECTIVE MARKING

] 1
Please provide as much information as po§sible to support the application: (please read guidance note :3)

Sunday 20th December 2015 (2330 hrs) The victim was approachéd by 4 males who started a ﬁght.' The reasons for this are
unclear. The victim was punched in the face. The suspects ran off when security intervened. The victim had a lump to above the
left eye. There were no known suspects and CCTVlwas poor quality so was unsuitable for circulation. (ABH) (

Friday 25th December 2015 (0100 hrs) A fight hasspilled out from the men’s toilets to by the pool tables. 10+ people involved.
The reason for the fight
[...]
nday to Thursday 08:00hrs - 00:30hrs
Friday to Saturday 08:00hrs - 01:30hrs

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On and Off supplies

26



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of
premises licence

Greene King Retailing Ltd
Abbot House

PO Box 337

Bury St Edmunds

Suffolk

IP33 1QW

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where
applicable)

526541

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Denise Green

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

27


daniel.pattenden
Text Box

daniel.pattenden_1
Text Box


Annex 1 - Mandatory Conditions

1

(6]

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence-

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises
licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or
his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person
who holds a personal licence.

Each individual employed in the role of guarding the premises against unauthorised access or
occupation, against outbreaks of disorder or against damage must be licensed by the Security
Industry Authority.

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before
being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic

[...]
courage
or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner.

ii. The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one person into
the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink without assistance
by reason of a disability).

iii. The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to customers
where it is reasonably available.

iv. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age
verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request,
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a
holographic mark.

v. The responsible person shall ensure that—
(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance

ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures—

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
6  Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours.
7  The above restrictions do not prohibit:

a. during the first twenty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcohol
on the premises;

b. during the first twenty minutes after the above hours, the taking of the alcohol from
the premises unless the alcohol is supplied or taken in an open vessel,

c. during the first thirty minutes after the above hours the consumption of the alcoho
[...]
aming ends)
between midnight on any Sunday and thirty minutes past midnight, the permitted
hours on that Sunday shall end when the music and dancing end or, as the case
may be, when the gaming ends.

16 On Sundays immediately before bank holidays other than Easter Sunday, the permitted hours
shall extend until 2 a.m. in the morning following [3 a.m. in the metropolis], except that—

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

a.

the permitted hours shall end at midnight on any Sunday on which music and
dancing is not (or, in the case of casino premises, gaming facilities are not) provided
after midnight;

where music and dancing end (or, in the case of casino premises, gaming ends)
between midnight on any Sunday and 2 a.m. [3 a.m. in the metropolis], the permitted
hours on that Sunday shall end when the music and dancing end or, as the case
may be, when the gaming ends.

There will be additional training for all house manager (DPS’s) on dealing with illegal activities &
aggressive customers

The Manager (DPS) will be involved in the local pub watch (if one exists)

A sensible drinking policy & training will be in operation (restrictions on discounting promotions,
sale to under 18 and drunks)

Additional training on communicating with customers when service is refused for no proof of ID
will be given to staff.

Additional training on communicating with customers when service is refused for drunkenness
shall be given to staff.

Adequate provision will be made (by way of Door supervisors) for:

i. Preventing the admission and ensuring the departure from the premises of the drunk
and disorderly, without causing further disorder

ii. Keeping out excluded individuals

iii. Maintaining orderly queuing of customers wishing to gain entry to the venue.

A CCTV system equipment will be installed and maintained in accordance with the
manufacturers instructions and will be fully operational when the premises are open to the public

There will be external lighting of the car park an
[...]
g as licensing
authority and responsible authority should be exercised by different officials to ensure
a separation of responsibilities. Further information on how licensing authorities should
achieve this separation of responsibilities can be found in Chapter 9, paragraphs 9.13
to 9.19 of this Guidance.

35

75



11.8

11.9

11.10

11.11

In every case, any application for a review must relate to particular premises in respect
of which there is a premises licence or club premises certificate and must be relevant to
the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives. Following the grant or variation
of a licence or certificate, a complaint regarding a general issue in the local area relating
to the licensing objectives, such as a general (crime and disorder) situation in a town
centre, should generally not be regarded as a relevant representation unless it can be
positively tied or linked by a causal connection to particular premises, which would allow
for a proper review of the licence or certificate. For instance, a geographic cluster of
complaints, including along transport routes related to an individual public house and

its closing time, could give grounds for a review of an existing licence as well as direct
incidents of crime and disorder around a particular public house.

Where a licensing authority receives a geographic cluster of complaints, the authority
may consider whether these issues are the result of the cumulative impact of licensed
premises within the area concerned. In such circumstances, the authority may also
consider whether it would be appropriate to include a special policy relating to cumulative
impact within its licensing policy statement. Further guidance on cumulative impact
policies can be found in Chapter 13 of this Guidance.

Representations must be made in writing and may be amplified at the subsequent
hearing or may stand in their own right. Additional representations which do not amount
to an amplification of the original r
[...]
n addition to the above grounds, a reasonable interval has
not elapsed since that earlier review or grant.

36

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003



11.13

11.14

11.15

Licensing authorities are expected to be aware of the need to prevent attempts to review
licences merely as a further means of challenging the grant of the licence following the
failure of representations to persuade the licensing authority on an earlier occasion. It is
for licensing authorities themselves to judge what should be regarded as a reasonable
interval in these circumstances. However, it is recommended that more than one review
originating from a person other than a responsible authority in relation to a particular
premises should not be permitted within a 12 month period on similar grounds save in
compelling circumstances or where it arises following a closure order.

The exclusion of a complaint on the grounds that it is repetitious does not apply to
responsible authorities which may make more than one application for a review of a
licence or certificate within a 12 month period.

When a licensing authority receives an application for a review from a responsible
authority or any other person, or in accordance with the closure procedures described

in Part 8 of the 2003 Act (for example, closure orders), it must arrange a hearing. The
arrangements for the hearing must follow the provisions set out in regulations. These
regulations are published on the Government’s legislation website (www.legislation.
gov.uk). It is particularly important that the premises licence holder is made fully aware

of any representations made in respect of the premises, any evidence supporting the
representations and that the holder or the holder’s legal representative has therefore been
able to prepare a response.

Powers of a licensing authority on the determination of a review

11.16

11.17

11.18

11.19

The 2003 Act provides a range of powers for the licensing authority which it may exercise
on determining a review where it considers them appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

The licensing authority may decide that the review does not require it to take any further
steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. In addition, there is nothing to
prevent a licensing authority issuing an informal warning to the licence holder and/or to
recommend improvement within a particular period of time. It is expected that licensing
authorities will regard such informal warnings as an important mechanism for ensuring
that the licensing objectives are effectively promoted and that warnings should be issued
in writing to the licence holder.

However, where responsible authorities such as the police or environmental health
officers have already issued warnings requiring improvement — either orally or in writing
— that have failed as part of their own stepped approach to address concerns, licensing
authorities should not merely repeat that approach and should take this into account
when considering what further action is appropriate.

Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

¢ modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new conditions or
any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by reducing the hours
of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;

e exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within the
incidental live and recorded music exemption);

e remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider that
the problems are the result of poor management;

37

7



11.20

11.21

11.22

11.23

¢ suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
¢ revoke the licence.

In deciding which of these powers to invoke, i
[...]
e to do so, to take tough action to tackle
the problems at the premises and, where other measures are deemed insufficient, to
revoke the licence.

Reviews arising in connection with crime

11.24

11.25

78

A number of reviews may arise in connection with crime that is not directly connected
with licensable activities. For example, reviews may arise because of drugs problems

at the premises; money laundering by criminal gangs, the sale of contraband or stolen
goods, or the sale of firearms. Licensing authorities do not have the power to judge

the criminality or otherwise of any issue. This is a matter for the courts. The licensing
authority’s role when determining such a review is not therefore to establish the guilt or
innocence of any individual but to ensure the promotion of the crime prevention objective.

Reviews are part of the regulatory process introduced by the 2003 Act and they are not
part of criminal law and procedure. There is, therefore, no reason why representations
giving rise to a review of a premises licence need be delayed pending the outcome of any
criminal proceedings. Some reviews will arise after the conviction in the criminal courts

of certain individuals, but not all. In any case, it is for the licensing authority to determine
whether the problems associated with the alleged crimes are taking place on the
premises and affecting the promotion of the licensing objectives. Where a review follows
a conviction, it would also not be for the licensing authority to attempt to go beyond

any finding by the courts, which should be treated as a matter of undisputed evidence

before them.
38

Amended Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003



11.26

11.27

11.28

Where the licensing authority is conducting a review on the grounds that the premises
have been used for criminal purposes, its role is solely to determine what steps should be
taken in connection with the premises licence, for the promotion of the crime prevention
object
[...]
ng Act 2003.
S 52 (3);

“The authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

4. The steps are-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor;

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) to revoke the licence;

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added.
5. Subsection (3) is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain conditions in premises licences).

6. Where the authority takes a step mentioned in subsection (4) (a) or (b), it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only such period (not
exceeding three months) as it may specify”.

Notification in accordance with Section 52 (10) of the Licensing Act 2003.
10. Where a licensing authority determines an application for review under this section it must notify the determination and its reasons for making it to-
(a) the holder of the licence,
(b) the applicant,
(c) any person who made relevant representations, and
(d) the chief officer of police for the police area (or each police area) in which the premises are situated.

11. A determination under this section does not have effect-

(a) until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision, or
(b) if the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of.




Steps taken (if any)

Reason(s)




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	5 Review of Premises Licence – The Hendon, 377 Hendon Way, London, NW4 3LP





Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee

13 February 2017

Members Present:

Councillor John Hart (Chairman)
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Brian Salinger

Officers:
Sinéad Clifford – Legal Officer

Andrew Charlwood – Governance Officer

Responsible Authorities:
Daniel Pattenden – Licensing Officer

PC Vicky Wilcock – Metropolitan Police 
PC John Akers – Metropolitan Police

Licensee:
Denise Green – Designated Premises Supervisor, The Hendon

Matthew Phipps – TLT Solicitors 
Sue Shaw – Business Development Manager, Greene King

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda Item 1):

Councillor Brian Salinger, seconded by Councillor Claire Farrier, nominated Councillor 
John Hart to preside as Chairman for the meeting.

RESOLVED that Councillor John Hart be appointed as Chairman for the meeting.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (Agenda Item 3):

None.

4.   LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE (Agenda Item 4):

The Chairman explained the procedure that would be followed for the meeting.

5.   REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE – THE HENDON, 377 HENDON WAY, 
LONDON, NW4 3LP (Agenda Item 5):

The Sub-Committee considered a Review of Premises Licence for The Hendon, 377 
Hendon Way, London, NW4 3LP, together with submissions from the Licensing Officer, 
Responsible Authority and the licence holder and their representatives. 

6.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 6):



2

RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press 
and public, in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings and Regulations) 2005.

7.   DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION (Agenda Item 
7):

The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by officers from HB 
Public Law and the London Borough of Barnet Governance Service.

8.   RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE (Agenda Item 8):

The parties to the review were readmitted to the meeting.  

The Sub-Committee noted that one of the incidents recorded in the police record of 
incidents had taken place on Saturday, 12 March 2016 and not Thursday, 10 March 
2016.

The Sub-Committee highlighted the seriousness of the review and requested that the 
licence holder take into account the risk of the licence being revoked if a further review 
was to occur as a result of future incidents. 

The Chairman read out the decision of the Sub-Committee, which was as follows:

“This was an application for a review of the premises licence for The Hendon, 377 
Hendon Way, London NW4 3LP.  The review of the premises licence was made under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by the Metropolitan Police on the basis that they 
believe that the premises licence holder is failing to promote the licensing objectives of 
the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 

The review was made following reports of violent altercations taking place at the 
premises since December 2015 resulting in injury the most recent having occurred on 3 
December 2016.  Additionally, the Police have concerns regarding the CCTV, the 
security staff and the implemented action plan failing to resolve the issues.

The Sub-Committee have heard detailed submissions from the Metropolitan Police, the 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), the ‘licence holders legal’ representative and 
the Business Development Manager for Greene King Ltd.  We acknowledge the 
concerns of the Police, namely the poor CCTV, competency of security staff and the use 
of glasses, pool cues and balls as weapons.  A number of incidents have occurred at the 
premises, the most recent being 3 December 2016.  The Committee accepts that there 
were no incidents between 11 March 2016 and 2 December 2016.  Furthermore, it is 
accepted that a number of changes have been implemented namely: the CCTV system 
has been significantly upgraded and improved; a radio system is in place between the 
door and bar staff; a better risk assessment process has been introduced; there is a list 
of individuals banned from entering the premises; and the Saturday night music policy 
has been changed following dialogue with the Police.

The role of the Sub-Committee is to determine what steps should be taken in connection 
with the premises licence, namely the promotion of the crime and disorder and public 
safety.



3

We must consider whether the owner or any DPS is able or indeed willing to comply with 
the legal requirements of holding a licence and what action is appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives in view of the problems at this premises.  The Sub-Committee has 
not been asked to consider revoking the licence today and we do not believe that it 
would be appropriate in this case.  

The Sub-Committee must consider how to promote the licensing objectives.  It does not 
seem appropriate therefore to remove the DPS or exclude a licensable activity.  
However, the Sub-Committee notes that it has taken this review hearing for the premises 
licence holder to implement significant changes to its security and CCTV systems. 

The Police have provided a list of proposed conditions to be added to the existing 
licence, which has been seen by the Respondent.  It is noted that a number of the 
proposed conditions are agreed between the Police and Greene King Ltd namely bullet 
points 2 to 8 (see below).  The only comment the Sub-Committee have in respect of 
these agreed conditions is that the condition regarding the DPS and any staff in a 
supervisory position replaces the existing condition 17 on the premises licence in its 
entirety and the condition regarding no admittance after 24:00 hours be deleted as this 
exists in condition 30 of the premises licence.

In respect of the item 1.  We accept the respondents’ submissions’ regarding the SIA 
door staff requirements.  In light of this we recommend that this condition reads as 
follows “The premises licence holder shall ensure that suitable numbers of SIA staff are 
employed at the premises on any night when regulated entertainment is taking place.  
Levels of SIA staff must be risk assessed on a regular basis to ensure the safety of staff 
and customers attending the premises.  A risk assessment will be completed and 
recorded and available for inspection for any other occasion (i.e. if a major sporting event 
is being televised at the premises or if there is a function involving a DJ or live performer 
on any other days of the week, these staff will also be required).  They will be on duty 
from an appropriate time as identified by the risk assessment.  The DPS/Manager will 
risk assess whether the use of polycarbonate glasses shall be used on such occasions”. 

We make one further change to the final suggested condition namely the second 
sentence is deleted so that the condition reads “The DPS/Manager will risk assess when 
the use of pool/snooker tables is not appropriate”.

Full details of the agreed conditions will be included within the minutes which will 
accompany this decision, when published.

Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing Sub-Committee on one or more of 
the grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the 
magistrates’ court within 21 days of notification of this decision.
 Any party aggrieved with the decision of the licensing panel on one or more of the 
grounds set out in schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the magistrates’ 
court within 21 days of notification of this decision.”

Full details of the conditions to be retained, amended and/or removed as agreed by the 
Sub-Committee are set out below:

Retain existing licence conditions numbered 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 
and 30



4

Delete existing conditions 7, 9, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 and 31.  Deleted conditions 
to be replaced with:

1. The premises licence holder shall ensure that suitable numbers of SIA staff are 
employed at the premises on any night when regulated entertainment is taking place.  
Levels of SIA staff must be risk assessed on a regular basis to ensure the safety of 
staff and customers attending the premises.  A risk assessment will be completed 
and recorded and available for inspection for any other occasion (i.e. if a major 
sporting event is being televised at the premises or if there is a function involving a 
DJ or live performer on any other days of the week, these staff will also be required).  
They will be on duty from an appropriate time as identified by the risk assessment.  
The DPS/Manager will risk assess whether the use of polycarbonate glasses shall be 
used on such occasions.

2. A log of security staff employed at the premises will be kept recording who they were 
and when they worked, their SIA badge number and a contact number.

3. All SIA staff will have radio contact with each other and the person in charge of the 
premises.

4. An age verification policy will be in place and employed at the venue.  All staff must 
receive suitable training in this respect on recruitment and again at regular intervals.  
The policy and its implementation must be reviewed when there is evidence that it is 
not working.  Evidence of such training must be reviewed when there is evidence 
that it is not working.  Evidence of such training must be made available when 
requested by an enforcement officer.

5. The DPS, and any staff in a supervisory position, must receive training on dealing 
with aggressive customers and illegal activities.  Evidence of such training must be 
made available when requested by an enforcement officer.

6. A digital colour CCTV system shall be installed at the premises which shall be 
capable of the following:

o Footage will be stored for a minimum of 31 days before overwriting
o All camera images will be of a good enough quality for circulation for ID purposes
o There will be someone at the premises who is able to operate the CCTV system 

whenever the premises is open to the public
o The system shall be capable of burning off footage onto disks, USB or some other 

suitable medium
o Cameras will cover areas identified by the police including the main entrance to 

the premises, any outside smoking/seating areas, entrance routes to the toilets, 
the customer side of the service bar and areas used for games (i.e. gambling 
machines, pool/snooker tables, punch bag machine) all seating areas and dance 
floors should have comprehensive coverage 

o At all times the premises is open to the public the system will be operational.  Any 
faults should be logged

o Footage shall be provided to the police or local authority within a reasonable time 
period of the request

7. There shall be an incident log maintained at the premises that shall be used for 
recording the following:
o All incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises



5

o All occasions where the emergency services are called to the venue
o All confrontational ejections/refusals of entry
o Any known faults with the CCTV system

8. The DPS/Manager will risk assess when the use of the pool/snooker tables is not 
appropriate.

Notes:

The following proposed condition proposed by the Metropolitan Police be removed 
because it is a duplication of existing condition 30:
“There will be no admittance of new patrons on any night after 24:00 hours.”

The following proposed condition proposed by the Metropolitan Police be removed 
because the use of polycarbonate glasses by the premises is addressed in new condition 
1:
“Polycarbonate glasses shall be used from 2100 hours in any day when SIA staff are 
required.”

The following proposed condition proposed by the Metropolitan Police be amended to 
delete the requirement to cease the use of the pool/snooker tables after 22:00 hours 
when SIA staff are required (revised wording as per condition 8. above):
“The DPS/Manager will risk assess when the use of the pool/snooker tables in not 
appropriate.  The use of these tables is to be restricted after 22:00 hours on any night 
when SIA staff are required.”

The meeting finished at 1.00 pm (having commenced at 10.30am)


